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FILED

OCT 2.0 2015
BUREAU OF REAL ESTATE

BEFORE THE BUREAU OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* ok ok
In the Matter of the Accusation of

YAMIN ISAAC VALLECILLO, No. H-37375 LA

Respondent.

ORDER DENYING REINSTATEMENT OF LICENSE

On January 13, 2012, a Decision was rendered in Case No. H-37375 LA revoking
the real estate salesperson license of Respondent effective February 8, 2012, but granting
Respondent the right to the issuance of a restricted real estate salesperson license. A restricted
real estate salesperson license was issued to Respondent on February 8, 2012, and Respondent
has held a restricted licensee since that time.

On April 20, 2015, Respondent petitioned for reinstatement of said real estate
salesperson license, and the Attomey General of the State of California has been given notice of
the filing of said petition. |

The burden of proving rehabilitation rests with the petitioner (Feinstein v. State
Bar (1952) 39 Cal. 2d 541). A petitioner is required to show greater proof of honesty and |
integrity than an applicant for first time licensure. The proof must be sufficient to overcome the
prior adverse judgment on the applicant's character (Tardiff'v. State Bar (1980) 27 Cal. 3d 395).
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I have considered the petition of Respondent and the evidence submitted in
support thereof. |

The Bureau has developed criteria in Section 2911 of Title 10, California Code of
Regulations (Regulations) to assist in evaluating the rehabilitation of an applicant for
reinstatement of a license. Among the criteria relevant in this proceeding are:

Regulation 2911(j) Discharge of, or bona fide efforts toward dischareing,

adjudicated debts or monetary obligations to others.

Petitioner has offered no evidence of discharging a $11,310 federal tax lien.

Regulation 2911(1) Significant or conscientious involvement in community,

church or privately-sponsored programs desi gned to provide social benefits or to ameliorate

social problems.

The Petition for Reinstatement states that Petitioner is not involved in any such
programs,

Regulation 2911(n) Change in attitude from that which existed at the time of the

conduct in question as evidenced by anv or all of the following:

Petitioner still does not take responsibility for the acts which led to his license
discipline. He also did not disclose the federal tax lien in his Petition.

Respondent has failed to demonstrate to my satisfaction that Respondent has
undergone sufficient rehabilitation to warrant the reinstatement of Respondent's real estate
salesperson license at this time.

Given the violations found and the fact that Respondent has not established that
Respondent has satisﬁed Regulations 2911(j), (1), and (n), I am not satisfied that Respondent is
sufficiently rehabilitated to receive a real estate salesperson license.
1/
1
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NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Respondent's petition for

reinstatement of Respondent's real estate salesperson license is denied.

This Order shall become effective,at 12 o'clock noon on NOV 10 2015

IT IS SO ORDERED /ﬁ///é/ /90/5

REAL EST COMMISSIONER

WaynevS. %ﬂl :
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Department of Real Estate
320 West Fourth Street, Suite 350 H ’ Egi
Los Angeles, California 90013-1105 m

N192
(213) 576-6982 DEPAHTMENTOFREAL/ESTATE

By_Cocp—"_

BEFQRE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

x * %

DRE No. H-37375 LA
OAH No. L-2011080636

In the Matter of the Accusation of

TRONCONI, INC.; VALLECILLO,
INC.; FEDERICQ J. BLANCO,
individually and as designated

)
)
)
) STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT
\ ‘

officer of Tronconi, Inc. and )
)
)
)
)
)

vallecillo, Inc.; and
YAMIN ISAAC VALLECILLO,

Respondents.

Tt is hereby stipulated by and between YAMIN ISAAC
VALLECILLO (sometimes referred to as “Respondent”}) and the
Complainant, acting by and through Lissete Garcia, Counsel for
the Department of Real Estate, as follows for the purpose of
settling and disposing of the Accusation filed on July 7, 2011,
in this matter:

1. All issues which were to be contested and all
evidence which was to be presented by Complainant and Respondent
at a formal hearing on the Accusation, which hearing was to be

held in accordance with the provisions of the Administrative.
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Procedure Act ("APA"), shall instead and in place thereof be
submitted solely on the basis of the provisions of this
Stipulation and Agreement (“Stipulation”).

2. Respondent has received, read and understands the
Statement to Respondent, the Discovery Provisions of the APA and
the Accusation, filed\by the Department of Real Estate in this
proceeding.

7 3. On July 20, 2011, Respondent filed a Notice of
Defenge pursuant to Section 11506 of the Government Code for the
purpose of requesting a hearing on the allegations in the
Accusation. Respondent hereby freely and voluntarily withdraws
said Notice of Defense. Regpondent acknowledges that he.
understands that by withdrawing said Notice of Defense he will
thereby waive his right to require the Commissioner to prove the
allegations in the Accusation at a contested hearing held in
accordance with the provisions of the APA and that he will waive
other rights afforded to him in connection with the hearing such
as the right to present evidence in defense of the allegations in|
the Accusation and the right to cross-examine witnesses.

4., This Stipulation is based on the factual
allegations contained in the Accuéation filed in this proceeding.,
In the interest of expedience and economy, Respondent chooses not
to contest these factual allegations,lbut to remain silent and
understands that, as a result therecof, these factual statements,
will serve as a prima facie basis. for the disciplinary action
stipulated to herein. The Real Estate Commissioner shall not be

required to provide further evidence to prove such allegations.
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5. This Stipulation and Respondent’s decision not to
contest the Accusation are made for the purpose of reaching an
agreed disposition of this proceeding and are expressly limited
to this proceeaing and any other proceeding or case in which the
Department of Real Estate {“Department”), or anothér licensing
agency of this state, another state or if the federal government
is involved and otherwise shall not be admissible in any'other
criminal or c¢ivil proceedings.

6. It is understood by the parties that the Real
Estate Commissioner.may adopt the Stipulation as her decision in
this matter thereby imposing the penalty and sanctions on
Respondent’s real estate license and license rights as set forth
in the below ﬁOrder". In the event that the Commissioner in her
discretion does not adopt the Stipulation, the Stipulation shall
be void and of no effect, and Respondent shall retain the right
to a hearing on the Accusation under all the provisions of the
APA and shall not be bound by any stipulation or waiver made
herein.

7. The Order or any subsequent Order of the Real
Estate Commissioner made pursuént to this Stipulation shall not
constitute an estoppel, merger or bar to any further
administrative or civil'proceedings by the Department of Real
Estate with respect to any conduct which was not specifically
alleged to be causes for accusation in this proceeding.

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES

By reason of the foregoing stipulations and waivers and

solely for the purpose of settlement of the pending Accusation
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without a hearing, it is stipulated and agreed that the following
determination of issues shall be made:

The conduct, acts and/or omissions of Respondent‘YAMIN
ISAAC VALLECILLO, as set forth in the Accusation, constitute
cause for the suspension or revocation of all the real estate
licensés and license rights of Respondent YAMIN ISAAC VALLECILLO

under the provisions of Sections 10176(a), 10176{(1i}), and_ 10177{(d

—— N————————

of the Business and Professions Code (*Code"} .

ORDER

WHEREFORE, THE FOLLOWING ORDER is hereby made:

I. All licenses and licensing rights of Respondent

YAMIN ISAAC VALLECILLO, under the Real Estate Law are revoked;

provided, however, a restricted real estate salesperson license

shall be issued to Respondent pursuant tc Section 10156.5 of the-

Business and Professions Code if Respondent makes application

therefor and pays to the Department of Real Estate the
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appropriate fee for the restricted license within 90 days from

the effective date of this Decision. The restricted license

issued to Respondent shall be subject to all of the provisions
of Section 10156.7 of the Business and Professions Code and to
the following limitations, conditions and restrictions imposed
under the authority of Section 10156.6 of that Code:

1. The restricted license issued to Respondent may be

suspended prior to hearing by Order of the Real Estate
Commissioner in the event of Respondent’'s conviction or plea of
nolo contendere to a crime which is substantially related to

Regpondent’s fitness or capacity as a real estate licensee.
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2. The restricted license issued to Respondent may be

suspended prior to hearing by Order of the Real Estate
Commissioner on evidence satisfactory to the Commissicner that
Respondent has violated provisions of the California Real Estate
Law, the Subdivided rLands Law, Regulations of the Real Estate
Commissioner, or conditions attaching to this restricted
license.

3. Respondent shall not be eligible to apply for the

issuance of an unrestricted real estate license nor for the
removal of any of the conditions, limitations or restrictions
of a restricted license until two (2) years have elapsed from
the effective date of this Decision.

4. Respondent shall submit with any application for

license under an employing broker, or any application for
transfer to a new employing broker, a statement signed by the
prospective employing real estate broker on a form approved by
the Department of Real Estate which shall certify:

{a) That the employing broker has read the Decision

of the Commigsioner which granted the right to a restricted
license; and

(b) That the employing broker will exercise close

supervision over the performance by the restricted licensee
relating to activities for which a real estate license is
required.

/17
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5. Respondent shall, within nine months from the

effective date of this Decision, present evidence satisfactory
to the Real Estate Commissioner that Respondent has, since the
most recent issuance of an original or renewal real estate
license, taken and successfully completed the continuing
education requirements of Article 2.5 of Chapter 3 of the Real
Estate Law for renewal of a real estate license. If Respondent
fails to satisfy this condition, the Commissioner may order the
suspension of the restricted license until the Respondent
presents such evidence. The Commissioner shall afford
Respondent the opporﬁunity for a hearing pursuant to the
Administrative Procedure Act to present such evidence.

DATED: Jan . /0, 2v/2 \\:ﬁw/)& NLZ_

LINSETE GARCIA, Cougsel for
the Department of Real Estate

* Kk %

I have read the Stipulatign and Agreement, and its
terms are understood by me and are agreeable and acceptable to
me. I understand that I am waiving rights given to me by the
California Administrative Procedure Act {including but not
limited to Sections 11506, 11508, 11509 and 11513 of the
Government Code), and I willingly, intelligently and voluntarily
waive those rights, including the right of requiring the
Commissioner to prove the allegations in the Accusation at a
hearing at which I would have the right to cross-examine

witnesses against me and to present evidence in defense and
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mitigation of the chaxges,

' Respondent can'sibnify accepténce and approval of the
terms and conditicns of this Stipulation and Agreament by fexing
B copy of the Bignatura paqe, ag actually Big‘ned by Raspondent,
to the quartment at fax numbex {213) 876-6917. Respondent -
agrees, .acknowledges and understands that by electronically

sending to the Department a fax copy of his actual signature as
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||adopted as my Decislcn and Order in this matter, and shall bacomw

§00°d

if the Department had received the original signed Stipulation !

and Agreement.

DA’I‘E‘D___C_? /- Cuf - 20/

The toregoxng Stipulation and Agreement is hereby

affective at 12 o'clock noon on .

IT IS 80 ORDER‘ED : ,» 2012,

: BARBARA J, BIGBY .
. IR . . hActing Real Estate Commissioner |

it eppears on the. Stipulation and Agreemeat, xhu;-reqe£pt of che'|.
faxed copy by the Department shall be as binding on Respondent aJ

60:91 2102-¥0-K¥r

01/11/2012 WED 16342 [J0B NO. 7221)

Jooz
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® ®
mitigation of the charges.

Respondent can signify acceptance and approval of the
terms and conditions of this Stipulation and Agreement by faxing
a copy of the signature page, as actually signed by Respondent,
to the Department at fax number (213) 576-6917. Respondent
agrees, acknowledges and understands that by electronically
sending to the Department a fax copy of his actual signature as
it appears on the Stipulation and Agreement, that receipt of the
faxed copy by the Départment shall be as binding on Respondenﬁ as
if the Department had received the original signed Stipulation

and Agreement.

DATED:

YAMIN ISAAC VALLECILLO
Respondent

* k%

The foregoing Stipulation and Agreement is hereby

adopted as my Decision and Order in this matter, and shall becoms

effective at 12 o'clock noon on _February 8, 2012.

IT IS SO ORDERED ///5 , 2012,

BARBARA J. BIGBY
Acting Real Estate Commissioner
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AN 19 208 . D
DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE.

By "

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT COF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* & Kk

In the Matter of the Accusation of } DRE No. H-37375 LA
) OAH No. L-2011080636
TRONCONI, INC.; VALLECILLO, )
INC.; FEDERICO J. BLANCQO, )
individually and as designated)
officer of Tronconi, Inc. and )
Vallecillo, Inc.; and , )

YAMTN ISAAC VALLECILLO,

)
)
. Respondents. )
)

ORDER ACCEPTING VOLUNTARY SURRENDER OF REAL ESTATE LICENSES

On July 7, 2011, an Accusation was filed in this
matter against Respondents TRONCONI, INC. and VALLECILLO, INC.

On November 30, 2011, Yamin Isaac Vallecillo
petitioned the Commissioner on behalf of Respondehts TRONCONT,
INC. and VALLECILLO, INC. to voluntarily surrender their |
corporate real estate broker licenses pursuant to Séction
10100.2 of the Business and Professions Code.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Respondents TRONCONI, INC.
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and VALLECILLO, INC.'s petition for voluntary surrender of
their real estate broker licenses is accepted as of.the
effective date of this Order as set forth below,: based upbn the
understanding and agreement éxpressed in Yamin Isaac
Vallecillo'’'s Declaration dated November 30, 201l (attached as
Exhibit “*A” heretc). Respondents TRONCONI, INC. and
VALLECILLO, INC.'s license certificates and pocket cards shall
be sent to the below listed address so that they reach the |

Department on or before the effective date of this Order:

Department of Real Estate
Attn: Licensing Flag Section
P,.0. Box 187000

Sacramento, CA 95818-7000

"This Order shall become effective at 12 ¢'clock noon

n February 8, 2012.

DATED: __Japuary 13, , 2012,

BARBARA J. BIGBY
Acting Real Estate Commissioner

)OO0
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Exhibit A"

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

10 * % Kk

11

DRE No, H=-37375 LA

12 ||¥In the Matter of the Accusation of
OAH No. L-2011080636 "

)

)

13 TRONCONI, INC.; VALLECILLO, )

INC.: FEDERICO J. BLANCO, )

14 individually and as designated )

officer of Tronconi, Inc. and )

15 Vallecillo, Inc.: and )

YAMIN ISAAC VALLECILLO, )

18 }

Respondents. )

17 )

18 : : DECLARATION

19 My name is YAMIN ISAAC VALLECILLO. I am currently the

20 ||gole shareholder and @irector of TRONCONI, INC. and VALLECILLO,
21 1INC., which are licensed as real estate brokers and/or have

22 l}license rights with respect to said licenses. I am authorized
23 lland empowered to sign this declaration on behalf of TRONCONI,
24 llINC. and VALLECILLO, INC. I am acting on behalf of TRONCONI,
2% ||1nNC. and VALLECILLO, INC. in this matter. I am representing

26 || PRONCONI, INC., VALLECILLO, INC., and myself in-this matter.

27
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1l In lieu of proceeding in this matter in accordance with
2 ||che provisions of the Administrative Procedure Act (Sections

3 /{11400 et seqg., of the Business and Professions Code}), I wish to

4 ||voluntarily surrender the real estate licenses issued to

5 [|TRONCONI, INC. and VALLECILLO, INC. by the Department of Real

6 |Estate (“Department”), pursuant to Business and Professions Code
7 {|Section 10100.2.

8 I understand that TRONCONI, INC. and VALLECILLO, INC.,

9 ||by so voluntarily surrendering their licenses, TRONCONI, INC. and
10 VAﬂLECILLO, INC. can only have their licenses reinstated in
11 ||accordance with the provisicns of Section 11522 of the Government
12 {|code. T also understand that by so voluntarily surrendering

13 ||their licenses, TRONCONI, INC. and VALLECILLO, INC. agree to‘the
14 {{following:

15 1. The filing of this Declaration shall be deeﬁed as

16 || TRONCONI, INC. and VALLECILLO, INC.'s petition for voluntary

17 ||surrender. _

18 2. It shall alsb be deemed to be an understanding and
19 ||agreement that TRONCONI, INC. and VALLECILLO, INC. wailve all

20 ||rights they have to require the Commissioner to prove the

21 ||allegations contained in the Accusation filed in this matter at &
22 (|hearing held in accordance with the provisions of the

23 ||administrative Procedure Act (Government Code Sections 11400 et
24 |[geq.), and that TRONCONI, INC. and VALLECILLO, INC. also waive
25 ||other rights afforded to them in connection with the hearing such
26 ||as the right to discovery, the right to present evidence in

27
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1 ||defenge of the allegations in the Accusation and the right to

2 |[|cross-examine witnesses.

3 3. I further agree that upon acceptance by the

¢ ||Commissioner, as evidenced by an éppropriate order, all

5 ||affidavits and all relevant evidence obtained by the Department

6 |[in this matter prier to the Commissioner’s acceptance, and all

7 |[allegations contained in the Accusation filed in the Department

8 [[Case No. H-37375 LA, may be considered by the Department to be

9 || true and correct for the purpose of deciding whether to grant

10 ||relicensure or reinstatement pursuant to Government Code Section
11 [|11522.

12 4, I freely and voluntarily surrender all licenses and
13 |[|license rights of TRONCONI, INC, and VALLECILLQ, INC. under the
14 [|Real Estate Law.

15 I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of
16 |[the State of California that the above igs true and correct and
17 ||that I am acting freely and veoluntarily on behalf of TRONCONT,

18 ||INC. and VALLECILLO, INC. to surrender their licenses and all

19 {[license rights attached thereto. This declaration was executed

20 (- 29 2011, at /Pl , California.
21
22
/éaaq 1 e/ 5714§Q~/42¢*
23 ONI, INC. and VALLECILLO, INC.

24 YAMIN ISAAC VALLECILLO

25
26

27
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ULED

JAN 19 2012
DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

By S A——""

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

TRONCONI, INC.;
INC.; FEDERICO J. BLANCO,

VALLECILLO,

* K* K

In the Matter of the Accusation of

H-37375 LA
L-2011080636

) DRE No.
) OAH No.
)
)

individually and as designated)

officer of Tronconi, Inc. and )}
vallecillo, Inc.:; and }
_ YAMIN ISaAC VALLECILLO, )
)

Respondents. )

)

DISMISSAL

The Accusation filed on July 7,

Respondent FEDERICO J. BLANCO

IT IS S0 ORDERED

2011, against

ig DISMISSED.

////5 J)a-

BARBARA J. BIGBY
Acting Real Estate Commissioner

L
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LISSETE GARCIA, Counsel (SBN 211552)

Department of Real Estate D ‘ | E‘
320 West 4th Street, Suite 350 D
JUL =72

Los Angeles, California 90013-1105

011 -
Telenh (213) 576-6982 DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
clephone: - ,
(Direct) (213) 576-6914 By ('-1/

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

K k%

[n the Matter of the Accusation of
NO. H-37375 LA
TRONCONI, INC.; VALLECILLO, INC,;
FEDERICO }. BLANCO,

individually and as designated officer of
Tronconi, Inc. and Vallecillo, Inc.; and
YAMIN ISAAC VALLECILLO,

ACCUSATION

Respondents.

R T T T g

The Complainant, Maria Suarez, a Deputy Real Estate Commissioner of the State
of California, for cause of Accusation against TRONCON], INC.; VALLECILLO, INC;
FEDERICO J. BLANCO, individually and as designated officer of Tronconi, Inc. and Vallecillo,
Inc.; and YAMIN ISAAC VALLECILLO (collectively “Respondents”), is informed and alleges
as follows:

1.
The Complainant, Maria Suarez, a Deputy Real Estate Commissioner of the State

of California, makes this Accusation in her official capacity.

11
1
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2.

Respondents TRONCONI, INC., VALLECILLO, INC., FEDERICO J.
BLANCO, and YAMIN ISAAC VALLECILLO are presently licensed and/or have license rights
under the Real Estate Law (Part 1 of Division 4 of the California Business and Professions Code
“Code”).

3.

From August 25, 2006 through the present, Respondent TRONCON], INC., aka
Troncony, Inc. (“TRONCONI”), has been licensed as a real estate corporation. Respondent
TRONCONI is licensed to do business as Loyal T Mortgage. From September 10, 2007, through
October 13, 2009, TRONCONI acted by and through Respondent FEDERICO J. BLANCO as its
designated broker-officer pursuant to Code Section 10159.2 to be responsible for ensuring
compliance with the Real Estate Law.

4.

From November 5, 2008, through the present, Respondent VALLECILLO, INC.
has been licensed as a real estate corporation. Respondent VALLECILLO, INC. is licensed to
do business as Loyal T Properties. From November 5, 2008, through October 13, 2009,
VALLECILLO, INC. acted by and through Respondent FEDERICO J. BLANCO as its
designated broker-officer pursuant to Code Section 10159.2 to be responsible for ensuring
compliance with the Real Estate Law.

5.

From June 30, 2007, through the present, Respondent FEDERICO J. BLANCO

(“BLANCO™) has been licensed as a real estate broker.
6.

From February 25, 2008, through the present, Respondent YAMIN ISAAC
VALLECILLO (“VALLECILLO”) has been licensed as a real estate salesperson. From
February 25, 2008, through December 3, 2008, Respondent VALLECILLO was acting in the
employ of real estate broker BLANCO. From December 4, 2008, through the present,

2
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Respondent VALLECILLO has been acting in the employ of Respondent VALLECILLO, INC.
7.

Respondent TRONCONI is a California corporation. Respondent VALLECILLO
is the chief executive officer, a director and agent for service of process for TRONCONI.
Respondent BLANCO was the former chief financial officer for Respondent TRONCONIL

8.

Respondent VALLECILLO, INC. is a California corporation. Respondent
VALLECILLO is the chief executive officer, a director and agent for service of process for
TRONCONI. Respondent BLANCO was the former chief financial officer for Respondent
VALLECILLO, INC.

9.

At all times mentioned herein, in the State of California, Respondents engaged in
the business of a real estate broker conducting activities requiring a real estate license within the
meaning of Code Section 10131(d). Respondents engaged in operating a residential mortgage
loan, advance fee and loan modification service brokerage. For compensation or in expectation
of compensation and for fees often collected in advance, Respondents solicited borrowers by
offering to conduct negotiations and modifications in connection with loan secured by liens on
real property.

10.

In or around April, 2009, while doing business on behalf of Respondents
TRONCONI and VALLECILLO, INC., VALLECILLO solicited loan modification, mitigation
and negotiation services in connection with a loan secured by liens on real property, to borrower
Robert Perez. On April 23, 2009, Respondent VALLECILLO charged and collected $2,900 in
advance fees from Robert Perez for loan modification, mitigation and negotiation services in
connection with a loan secured by liens on real property located in Fontana, California. In an
attempt to circumvent the existing Real Estate Law concerning the charging and collecting of
advance fees for brokers, Respondents had Robert Perez signed an agreement for a forensic loan

3
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audit. Respondents failed to provide the services promised to Robert Perez, including failing to
obtain a loan modification for Mr. Perez. Respondents refused to refund Robert Perez’ request
for a refund of the advance fees. |

1.

Robert Perez filed a small claims suit against Respondents TRONCONI and
VALLECILLOQ, INC. in Superior Court of California, County of San Bernardino, Fontana
Branch, Case No. SMCF$902229. On March 12, 2010, the court entered a judgment in favor of
Robert and Mariella Perez and ordered Respondents TRONCONI and VALLECILLO, INC. to
pay $2,475.

12.

Respondents charged and collected the advance fees described in Paragraph 10
above, for soliciting or performing services for borrowers in connection with loans secured
directly or collaterally by liens on real property, which constitutes an advance fee within the
meaning of Code Section 10026.

13.

Respondents TRONCONI, VALLECILLO, INC,, and BLANCO failed to submit
a written agreement or any written solicitation for loan modification or negotiation services
described in Paragraph 10, above, to the Commissioner ten days before using it, in violation of
Code Sections 10085 and Regulation 2970, Title 10, Chapter 6, of the California Code of
Regulations (“Regulations™).

14.

The conduct, acts and/or omissions of Respondents TRONCONI and
VALLECILLO, INC., as set forth above, are cause for the suspension or revocation of the
licenses and license rights of Respondents TRONCONI and VALLECILLO, INC. pursuant to

Code Sections 10085, 10176(a), 10177(d) and/or 10177(g).
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Is.

Respondents TRONCONI and VALLECILLO, INC. failed to furnish a verified
copy of accounting content which includes identification of tﬁe trust fund account into which the
advance fees had been deposited, description of services rendered, the amount allocated or
disbursed from the advance fee at the end of each calendar quarter and when the contract has
been completely performed by the licensee, in violation of 10146 and Regulation 2972.

16.

The conduct, acts and/or omissions of Respondent VALLECILLO as set forth
above, of making substantial misrepresentations and false promises in order to induce Robert
Perez to enter into an advance fee agreement with Respondents TRONCONI and
VALLECILLO, INC. and charging $2,900 in advance fees and payments from Robert Perez, are
cause for the suspension or revocation of the licenses and license rights of Respondent
VALLECILLO pursuant to Code Sections 10176(a), 10176(i), 10177(d) and/or 10177(g).

17.

The conduct, acts and/or omissions of Respondent BLANCO, in allowing
Respondents TRONCONI and VALLECILLO, INC. to violate the Real Estate Law, as set forth
above, constitutes a failure by Respondent BLANCO, as the officer designated by the corporate
broker licensees, to exercise the supervision and control over the activitics of Respondents
TRONCONI and VALLECILLO, INC., as required by Code Section 10159.2 and Regulation
2725, and is cause to suspend or revoke the real estate licenses and license rights of Respondent
BLANCO under Code Séctions 10177(h), 10177(d) and/or 10177(g).
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WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that a hearing be conducted on the allegations
of this Accusation and that upon proof thereof, a decision be rendered imposing disciplinary
action against all licenses and/or license rights under the Real Estate Law (Part 1 of Division 4 of
the California Business and Professions Code) of Respondents TRONCONI, INC.;
VALLECILLO, INC.; FEDERICO J. BLANCO, individually and as designated officer of

Tronconi, Inc. and Vallecillo, Inc.; and YAMIN ISAAC VALLECILLO and for such other and

further relief as may be proper under other applicable provisions of law.

SaK1A SOAREZ

Dcputy Real Estate Commis T

cC! Tronconi, Inc.
Vallecillo, Inc.
Federico J. Blanco
Yamin Isaac Vallecillo
Sacto
Maria Suarez




